CLARK COUNTY RECOVERY GRANT
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

This Clark County Recovery Grant Interlocal Agreement, herein after referred to as “AGREEMENT,” is entered
into by and between CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA, herein after referred to as “the County” and MOAPA VALLEY WATER
DISTRICT, hereinafter the “Subrecipient,” for WATER IMPROVEMENTS.

WHEREAS, Subrecipient, located at 601 N. Moapa Valley Blvd. Moapa Valley, Nevada, 89040, proposes the
WATER IMPROVEMENTS (the “Program”);

WHEREAS, pursuant to Nevada Revised Statutes (“NRS”) Chapter 447 , Subrecipient is the
Political Subdivision of the State of Nevada, the Jurisdiction and Service area of the District is within Clark County, Nevada ;

WHEREAS, NRS 277.180 authorizes one or more public agencies to contract with each other for the
performance of any governmental services, activity or undertaking which the public agencies are authorized by law to
perform;

WHEREAS, Subrecipient has requested financial assistance from the County to assist with the Program costs
associated with the Program administered primarily at 601 N. Moapa Valley Bivd. Moapa Valley, Nevada, 89040;

WHEREAS, the purpose for which the funds {as hereinafter defined) will be used by Subrecipient, as identified
at Exhibit A, Clark County Recovery Grant Budget, attached hereto and incorporated herein as if fully set forth, wili
provide a substantial benefit to the inhabitants of the County;

WHEREAS, Subrecipient agrees to furnish such services upon the terms and conditions set forth herein; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Clark County Recovery Funds, “County Recovery Funds”, be granted
to Subrecipient for the Program following execution of this Agreement subject to the following conditions and
limitations:

A. Scope of Services:

1. From the period of November 1, 2022, through December 31, 2024, the County will provide $1,489,850.00 in
County Recovery Grant funding to Subrecipient to assist with the operational costs for the Program, as outlined
in Exhibit A, Clark County Recovery Grant Budget.

2. Subrecipient will provide all services, including personnel and materials, to operate and manage the Program
in accordance with Exhibit B, Scope of Services, attached hereto and incorporated herein as if fully set forth.
Changes in Scope of Services, as described in Exhibit B, must receive prior written approval from the County.

3. Subrecipient may request reimbursement from the County on a monthly basis during the Program period
November 1, 2022, through December 31, 2024. These reports will contain, but are not limited to, the
information contained in Exhibit C, Request for Reimbursement Report.

4. Subrecipient will provide quarterly program outcomes and performance measurement reports to the County
on at the close of each quarter during the Program period November 1, 2022, through December 31, 2024.
These reports will contain, but are not limited to, the information contained in Exhibit D, Program Outcomes
and Performance Measures Quarterly Report to Clark County, including any narrative report to delineate the
benefit realized by the County for the Program support. The County reserves the right to request additional
information to ensure that the County Recovery Grant funds are being used to achieve program outcomes and
performance measures.

CRF INTERLOCAL — MVWD — WATER IMPROVEMENTS



5. The Awarding Official for this grant is the Clark County Chief Financial Officer.

6. The Clark County Fiscal Recovery Office contact email is CCFiscalRecoveryFunds@ClarkCountyNV.gov

B. General Conditions:

1. Subrecipient will obtain any and all federal, state, and local permits and licenses required to operate the
Program and will keep and maintain in effect at all times any and all licenses, permits, notices, and
certifications with may be required by any ordinance of a political subdivision of the State of Nevada and/or
statute of Nevada or federal government.

2. The County will require Subrecipient to be bound by all City and County ordinances and state and federal
statutes, as required.

3. If the Subrecipient has not obligated the County Recovery Funds it has been awarded to cover services or costs
for the period ending December 31, 2024, Subrecipient must notify the County by January 31, 2025, as any
unappropriated County Recovery Funds remaining may be subject to recoupment and reallocation. The County
will close-out the grant award when it determines that all applicable administrative actions and all required
work of the grant have been completed by the Subrecipient.

4. The County shall have no relationship with the services provided, except as otherwise specifically provided
herein. To the extent, if at all, that any relationship to such services on the part of the County may be claimed
or found to exist, Subrecipient shall be an independent contractor only. Nothing herein shall be construed to
imply a joint venture, principal and agent, or employer and employee relationship between the County and
the Subrecipient, and no party will have any right, power, or authority to create any obligation, express or
implied, on behaif of the other. Each party shall be responsible for its own acts or omissions arising out of or
related to this Agreement.

5. Subrecipient may not assign any functions required under this Agreement without the express written consent
of the County. In the event that Subrecipient is allowed to assign some, or all of the functions required under
this Agreement, Subrecipient will abide by all state and federal laws governing worker’s compensation benefits
and employee taxes, as they may be applicable.

6. Subrecipient will provide and maintain at its own expense a program of self-insurance or insurance in
commercially reasonable amounts calculated to protect itself from any and all claims of any kind or nature for
damage to property or personal injury, including death, made by anyone, that may arise from activities
performed or facilitated by this Agreement, whether these activities are performed by the Subrecipient, or
anyone directly or indirectly engaged or employed by Subrecipient.

7. Subrecipient shall allow duly authorized representatives of the County or independent auditors contracted
by the County, or any combination thereof, to conduct such reviews, audits, and on-site monitoring of the
Program as the reviewing entity deems to be appropriate in order to determine:

a. Whether the objectives of the Program are being achieved;

b. Where the Program is being operated in efficient and effective manner;

¢.  Whether management control systems and internal procedures have been established to meet the
objectives of the Program;

d. Whether the financial operations of the Program are being conducted properly;

CRF INTERLOCAL — MVWD — WATER IMPROVEMENTS



10.

11.

12.

13.

e.  Whether the periodic reports to the County contain accurate and reliable information;

f. Whether all of the activities of the Program are conducted in compliance with the provisions of state
and federal laws and regulations and this Agreement;

Onsite monitoring visits by the County or independent auditors contracted by the County shall be
announced to Subrecipient in advance of those visits and shall occur during normal operating hours. Such
persons may request and, if such a request is made, shall be granted, access to all of the books,
documents, papers, and records of Subrecipient which related to the Program. Such persons may
interview Subrecipients of the services of the Program.

If any requirements are found not to be in compliance through monitoring, timely corrective action
planning will be initiated by the County. The Subrecipient will be expected to comply with the corrective
action plan in an effort to improve services and performance. This will reduce the likelihood of sanctions,
which may include delays in reimbursements and discontinuation of the County Recovery Funds.

To the extent permitted by law, Subrecipient will protect, defend, indemnify, and save harmless the County
from and against any and all liability, damages, demands, claims, suits, liens, and judgments of whatever
nature, expecting those proximately the result of the County’s acts or omissions, in connection with, or arising
out of any activities undertaken pursuant to this Agreement. Additionally, and to the extent permitted by law,
Subrecipient’s obligation as set forth in this paragraph shall include any and all reasonable attorneys’ fees
incurred by the County in the defense or handling of said suits, demands, judgments, liens, and claims and all
reasonable attorneys’ fees and investigation expenses incurred by the County in enforcing or obtaining
compliance with the provisions of this Agreement. In the event that the County incurs any expenses in this
regard, it shall have a right to charge said expenses made in good faith to the Subrecipient. An itemized
statement of expenses shall be prima facie evidence of the fact and extent of the liability of Subrecipient.

Subrecipient will not use any County Recovery Funds or resources which are supplied by the County in litigation
and will notify the County of any legal action which is filed by or against it.

To the extent permitted by law, Subrecipient shall not institute any action or suit at law or in equity against
County, nor institute, prosecute, or any way aid in the institution or prosecution of any claim, demand, action,
or cause of action for equitable relief, damage, loss, or injury either to person or property, or both, whether
developed or undeveloped, resulting or to result, known or unknown, past, present, or future, arising out of ,
in any way, the terms of this Agreement.

Subrecipient agrees that if Subrecipient receives funding from any other local or state entity for the same
Program that Subrecipient has received County Recovery Funds for, the Subrecipient will contact the County
within five (5) business days. Subrecipient agrees that it may be required to return all or part of the County
Recovery Funds if the total amount of funding from all local and/or state entities exceeds the Program’s
budget. Furthermore, Subrecipient agrees that an amended Agreement may need to be executed with the
County.

No officer, agent, consultant, or employee of Subrecipient may seek or accept any gifts, service, favor,
employment, engagement, remuneration, or economic opportunity which would tend improperly to influence
a reasonable person in that position to depart from the faithful and impartial discharge of the duties of that
position.

No officer, agent, consultant, or employee of Subrecipient may use his or her position to secure or grant any
unwarranted privilege, preference, exemption, or advantage for himself or herself, any member of his or her
household, any business entity in which he or she has a financial interest, or any other person.

CRF INTERLOCAL -~ MVWD — WATER IMPROVEMENTS



14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

No officer, agent, consultant, or employee of Subrecipient may participate as an agent of Subrecipient in the
negotiation or execution of any contract between Subrecipient and any private business in which he or she
has a financial interest.

No officer, agent, consultant, or employee of Subrecipient may suppress any report or other document
because it might tend to affect unfavorably his or her private financial interests.

No officer, agent, consultant, employee, or elected or appointed official of the County, or Subrecipient, shall
have any interest, direct or indirect, financial, or otherwise, in any contract, subcontract, or agreement with
respect thereto, or the proceeds thereof, either for himself or herself, or for those whom he or she has family
or business ties, during his or her tenure, or for one year thereafter, for any of the work to be performed
pursuant to the Program.

None of the personnel employed in the administration of the Program shall be in any way or to any extent
engaged in the conduct of political activities prohibited by Chapter 15 of Title 5, U.S. Code, as applicable.

None of the County Recovery Funds to be paid under this Agreement shall be used for any partisan political
activity, or to support or defeat legislation pending before Congress.

If Subrecipient engages in inherently religious activities, such as worship, religious instruction, or
proselytization, then as a Subrecipient of County Recovery Funds, and in connection with public services
offered through the Program, Subrecipient must adhere to the following stipulations:

a. Subrecipient must not engage in inherently religious activities, such as worship, religious instruction,
or proselytization, as part of the programs or services funded by this Agreement;

b. If aSubrecipient conducts such activities, the activities must be offered separately, in time or location,
from the programs or services funded in this Agreement, and participation must be voluntary for the
beneficiaries of the County-funded programs or services;

c. Subrecipient shall not, in providing program assistance, discriminate against a program beneficiary or
prospective program beneficiary based on religion or religious belief; and

d. Subrecipient shall post a notice, in an area easily accessible and conspicuous to proposed client
population, announcing that participation in religious worship, religious instruction, or proselytization
is voluntary and not required to receive services. Such a notice may welcome participants to
participate in any worship services, religious instruction, or proselytization activities by announcing
the dates, times, and locations of such activities, but shall explicitly state that such participation is
purely voluntary.

C. Financial Management:

Subrecipient agrees to comply with the County Recovery Funds Program Guide at Fiscal Recovery Funds Guide
Revised 11.2.2022.

The Subrecipient must develop and implement effective internal controls to ensure the County Recovery Funds
are accounted for accurately and in compliance with the Program guidelines. Internal controls must be
documented in the form of written policies and procedures and shall be provided to the County upon request.

CRF INTERLOCAL — MVWD ~ WATER IMPROVEMENTS



3. Subrecipient certifies, by signing this Agreement, that neither it nor its principals are presently debarred,
suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this
transaction by any federal department or agency. This certification is made pursuant to the regulations
impiemented by 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart 200.213 Debarment and Suspension and any relevant program-
specific regulations. This provision shall be required of every subcontractor receiving any payment in whole or
in part from Federal funds.

4. Subrecipient shall record all costs of the Program by budget line items which shall be supported by adequate
source documentation, including payroll ledgers, time records, invoices, contracts, vouchers, orders, and other
accounting documents evidencing in proper detail the nature and propriety of all costs. At any time during
normal business hours, Subrecipient's financial transactions with respect to the Program may be audited by
the County or independent auditors contracted by the County, or any combination thereof. The
representatives of the auditing agency or agencies shall have access to all books, documents, accounts,
records, reports, files, papers, things, property, Subrecipients of program services, and other persons
pertaining to such financial transactions and necessary to facilitate the audit.

5. Copies, excerpts, or transcripts of all of the books, documents, papers, and records, including invoices, payroll
registers, time records, invoices, contracts, and accounting documents concerning matters that are reasonable
related to the Program will be provided upon request to the County.

6. Not limited to the County Recovery Funds. Subrecipient will notify the County of anv financial audit findines.
weaknesses, or deficiencies in internal controls. and / or non-compliance with grant. state, or federal
requirements.

7. The County will reimburse Subrecipient on a monthly basis for all eligible costs of the Program up to the total
award. To obtain reimbursement, Subrecipient must submit the request utilizing the County provided Request
for Reimbursement and Financial Report (Exhibit C) form within 30 days after month end. Exhibit C must be
supported by accounting documentation, including but not limited to detail general ledgers, payroll registers,
time records, invoices, and contracts. Expenditures will be reviewed for consistency with the approved County
Recovery Funds budget and budget justification as outlined in Exhibit A and the Scope of Services outlined in
Exhibit B. Any expenditures incurred outside the approved County Recovery Funds budget and budget
justification and/or Scope of Services or that are not supported by appropriate documentation will be denied.

8. Expenditures eligible for reimbursement from the County Recovery Funds are delineated in Exhibit A. Any
modifications to Exhibit A will require written approval from the County.

9. Expenditures submitted for reimbursement by Subrecipient to the County from the County Recovery Funds
must be accounted for in an organization wide general ledger that can separately account for the expenditures
separate from all other revenue sources.

10. K the County finds that the total amount of the County Recovery Funds allocated for the Program are not
expended in the time and manner prescribed in this Agreement, the County reserves the right to require the
Subrecipient return any County Recovery Funds not expended or used in a manner. The County reserves the
right to extract that portion for other projects and programs under the County’s jurisdiction for expenditure
prior to December 31, 2024,

11. Upon the expiration or revocation of this Agreement, Subrecipient shall transfer to the County any County
Recovery Funds on hand at the time of expiration or revocation and the County will not be obligated to

reimburse costs incurred subsequent to the expiration or revocation date.

12. No reimbursement for cash purchases of any kind is allowable.

CRF INTERLOCAL - MVWD — WATER IMPROVEMENTS



D. Recordkeeping and Confidentiality Requirements:

1. The Subrecipient must maintain records and financial documents for five (5) years after all County Recovery
Funds have been expended or returned to the County.

2. Subrecipient shall maintain reasonable security measures to protect records containing personal information
from unauthorized access, acquisition, destruction, use, madification, or disclosure pursuant to NRS Chapter
603A to ensure against a breach of security of personal information of clients, staff, or other individuals.
Subrecipient shall have established written policies and procedures that align with NRS Chapter 603A and shall
follow such procedures. Upon request, Subrecipient shall make available to the County staff such written
policies and procedures and will be monitored for compliance.

3. Victim Service Providers providing services to victims of domestic violence shall not disclose personally
identifying information, including: 1) first or last name; 2) home or other physical address; 3) contact
information (e.g., email address, telephone number); 4) a Social Security number; or 5) any other information,
including date of birth, racial or ethnic background, or religious affiliation that may, in any combination with
other non-personally identifying information, serve to identify any individual.

4. To the extent the Subrecipient is considered a covered entity under the Health Insurance Portability and
Accountability Act (HIPAA), Subrecipient shall comply with all provisions of HIPAA including, but not limited to,
provisions addressing privacy, security, and confidentiality. Upon request, Subrecipient shall make available to
County staff such written policies and procedures and will be monitored for compliance.

E. Expiration, Maodification, or Revocation of Azreement:

1. This Agreement will commence upon its approval and signature by all parties.

2. The parties hereto will be required to amend or otherwise revise this Agreement should such modification be
required by any applicable state or federal statutes or regulations.

3. Subrecipient may not assign or delegate any of its rights, interests, or duties under this Agreement without
written approval from the County. Any such assignment or delegation made without the required consent shall
be void and may, at the option of the County, result in the forfeiture of all financial support provided herein.

4. If Subrecipient fails to fulfill in a timely and proper manner its obligations under this Agreement, or if
Subrecipient violates any of the conditions or limitations of this Agreement, the County may suspend or revoke

this Agreement, and may terminate its participation in the Program at any time for convenience.

5. Notices for modifications or revocations shall be directed to CCFiscalRecoveryFunds@ClarkCountyNV. gov.

CRF INTERLOCAL ~ MVWD — WATER IMPROVEMENTS



PLACE OF PERFORMANCE
MOAPA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT
WATER IMPROVEMENTS

Please insert in the space provided below the site(s) for the performance of work done in connection with the Program
listed in this Agreement:

Place of Performance (street address, city, state, zip code)

300 South Moapa Valley Boulevard

Overton NV 89040

CRF INTERLOCAL ~ MVWD — WATER IMPROVEMENTS



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties intend this Agreement to be effective on the date last written below.

APPROVED this day of

CLARK COUNTY

By:

James B. Gibson, Chair
Clark County Cammission

Date:

ATTEST:

By:

Lynn Marie Goya
County Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

LiJa Logidon

By' Lisa Logsdon {Dec 22, 2022 16:44 PST)

Lisa Logsdon, County Counsel

CRF INTERLOCAL — MVWD - WATER IMPROVEMENTS

MOAPA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT

By: 004—&)0/5 DW

Jg{Davis‘,’General Manager

Date: 12/20/2022




Exhibit A

Proposed Fiscal Recovery Funds Budget & Budget Justification

Agency Name: Moapa Valley Water District

Project Name: Water Improvements

PROPOSED PROGRAM BUDGET

Category Fiscal Recovery Funds|  Other Sources Total
Direct Administrative Cost
Personnel
Salaries & Fringe related to Administration of Project % charged to grant 1B - |$ - s :
Non-Personnel
Professional Services contracted (audit, bookkeeping, etc.) $ 97,000.00 | § 149,000.00 | § 246,000.00
Insurance of facility $ - $ - $ -
Computer related (software, hardware, internet, etc.) $ - $ - $ -
Utilities (Power, Gas, Telephone,Internet, etc.) $ - $ - $ -
Maintenance Supplies $ - $ - $ -
Office Supplies & Postage $ - $ - $ -
Staff Development $ - 18 - $ -
Local Travel $ - $ - $ -
Liability Insurance/Fidelity Bond* $ 9.900.00 | $ 15.100.00 | $ 25,000.00
Indirect Cost Rate or 10% De minimus allowable’ $ - |s - |s -
Total Direct Administrative Cost| $ 106,900.00 | $ 164,100.00 | $ 271,000.00
Direct Goods & Services (Do not include personnel cost)
$ - $ - $ -
$ - $ - $ -
$ - 3 - $ -
$ - $ - $ -
Total Direct Goods & Services| $ - $ - $ -
Capital Investments
Construction Contract (Streetscape Improvements) $ - $ 2,08522000 | % 2,085,220.00
Construction Contract (Water Line Improvements) $ 1,382,950.00 | § 40,830.00 | $ 1,423,780.00
5 - |3 K -
$ - $ - $ -
Total Capital Investments| $ 1,382,950.00 | §  2,126,050.00 | $ 3,509,000.00
TOTAL PROJECT COST: | § 1,489,850.00 | §  2,290,150.00 | § 3,780,000.00

*Liability Insurance and Fidelity Bonding is required of all recipients and may be paid from grant Funds

'2 CFR 200 Indirect Costs are those that have been incurred for common or joint objectives and cannot be readily identified with a particular final cost objective.




BUDGET JUSTIFICATION AND BREAKDOWN (located under Budget Tab in ZoomGrants)

Please justify your budget request for Direct Administrative Cost - Personnel and Non-Personnel. As defined in 2 CFR 200, Direct costs are those costs that can be
identified specifically with a particular final cost objective, such as a Federal award, or other internally or externally funded activity, or that can be directly assigned
to such activities relatively easily with a high degree of accuracy.

Please indicate below the total number of staff positions (include titles) that are included under the (Fiscal Recovery Funds) request for “Salaries and Fringe”
portions of the Proposed Project Budget.

Amount of Salaries
Personnel Cost . % of Agency's
Requested from Fiscal
Recovery Funds Annual Budget
Position and Full Time Employee or Part Time Employee Y
o Tt o 3% (if ammal salary is
Example: Eligibility Specialist (FTE) 31,800 $60,000)
Total Personnel Cost $0
Non-Personnel Cost Rate/Methodology Cost
Professional Engineering Services $150/Hr *647 Hrs $97,000
Liability Inusrance/Fidelity Bond Direct project cost $9,900
Construction Contract (Water Line Improvements) 97% of total contract cost $1,382,950
Total Non-Personnel Cost $1,489,850




EXHIBIT B
SCOPE OF SERVICES

MOAPA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT
WATER IMPROVEMENTS

Program Objectives should include the range of hourly and annual wages, employee benefits, employment stability
(i.e., full time versus part-time) and professional growth opportunities.

The program objectives include economic development through streetscape and water line improvements in Overton's downtown
commercial district. Water line improvements include the replacement of an existing, failing main line with a new C-900 pipeline and
miscellaneous lateral, hydrant, and service connections. The new water line with appurtenances will ensure a reliable water source
the commercial district well into the future, with minimized risk of interruption due to water main breaks. The water line improvements
also improves fire suppression capacity over what is available with the existing system. The streetscape improvements are geared
toward traffic calming and beautification, the objective being to provide an environment in which residents and visitors would be
encouraged to visit, spend time and frequent the commercial district businesses. Improvements include Indscaping planters,
irrigation improvements, crosswalk features, pedestrian safety devices, pavement improvements, and re-striping to include side
street parking and bike lanes. The project will be issued for public bid as a Nevada Public Works Project; Nevada State Prevailing
Wage Rates and benefits will apply. The project will provide temporary economic development for the construction industry and
long-term economic development for the community.

10
CRF INTERLOCAL — MVWD — WATER IMPROVEMENTS



CRF INTERLOCAL — MVWD ~ WATER IMPROVEMENTS




EXHIBIT C
REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT FORM (EXAMPLE)

Clark County Recovery Grant
Ciark Countly Fiscal Recovery Office
Monihly Request for Reimbursement (RFR)

Subgrantes: SAM GOV #
Vendor Number. AGENDAH
EIM Number Fund#
Address: PO#%
Report No.: 1

Project Title: Monthly Report Period
From:
Subsward Petiod: AUG. 24, 202t- DEC. 34, 2024 To:

Total Avard: $ -

T 9 e s I S S S Y SR S e TN
1 NS 70T COALMTES TIIT DOERLENE S TN (Ne VLS martns.

RFR must be accompanied by expenditure report and back-up documentation.

Only enter Current BUDGET DETAILS
Expenditires A B c 2} E _ F

) Previously Curent Reportedto Balance Percent
Approved Budget Category| Award Amount R tod Expenses Date Remaining Emﬁ:d to
Persornrsl % - b3 - 3 - 13 - - —
IPm:‘aesbr_al Serdces $ - 1% - 3 - 1% - |-
JRestlnswznoe of txolity $ - 1% - % - | % - |-
|Computzr rabtat $ o = 3 - 13 - |-
Jutiibes 5 - 15 - $ - |3 -l
Supeliss 5 - 3 - 3 - |E - |-
Lomz| Trawvel b3 - 3 - ] - b3 - |-
Diract Goods 2nd Seivioes $ - | % - ¥ - |$ - |-
Capila’ jpropeny and =uipment| § - ] - $ - 1% - I
Lizblity|neuraneeFigetoy Bond | § - 5 - 3 - 13 - |-
Other 3 - 1% - $ - 18 - |-
Irdirect Cost 3 - £ - 3 - 3 -1

TOTAL - $ - $ - $ - |1 % -

" Capial{propertyand equipment prrchases in expess of $1,0032/000 raquire justiicatior. See Capti! Request{CR) Brm.

Housgehoid Assistance (EC 2.1-2.8%
MNurnber of howseholds sarved [ | |

NOTE §* NO ADVANCE FOR THIS AWARD

¥, on outhorized signotory forthe egency, certify to the best of my knowledge and beliaf thet this report is true, complere ond occurate, that the
expenditures, dishursements snd receipts are for the purposes snd objer tives set forth under the terms of the Gpproved prject and budget. |
ocknowledge thetafi costy indluded in thisrémbursement request sre sliowsbie, sliocoble, necessary and ressonoble cod any questioned costs remain
my agensy’sfiscol responsibiity. Request for Reimbursement connot be processed withour an expenditure repon/Backup. (oo swese that ooy false,
fictitious or froudulent informatian, or theomission of eny matesial fact, may subject me to criming], ovil or edminizmretive peneities for froud, folse
stotements, falseclsimes, orothenwise. iverify thor the bockup documaenrotion grtached grecorrert.

Tignaiite O AUThoRIng CATCE Dats FAmonEng ORarE Hames © rnien AUonzing ONKCATS 1s Pamea |
P16 parars Nami Fra[erers Phons Propaders Mt
12

CRF INTERLOCAL — MVWD - WATER IMPROVEMENTS



EXHIBIT D

Program Outcomes and Performance Measures Quarterly Report

Quarter/CalendarYear:

Agency Name:

Agency Address:

Unique Entity Identifier (UEI):

Project Name:

IdentificationNumber:

(Purchase Order number provided by Clark County)

ProjectExpenditure Category(E.C.): (Provided by Clark County)

Project Status of Completion:

(NotStarted, CompletedLessthan 50%, Completed 50%orMore, or completed)

Primary Location of Project:

Performance Indicators

The following outcomes will be measured and reported to the County on a quarterly basis:

Performance Indicator Program Goal

CRF INTERLOCAL — MVWD —~ WATER IMPROVEMENTS

13



Subrecipients may be required to include a brief narrative. The project narrative may include but is not
limited to the following:

1. In 50-250 words, provide a description of the project in sufficient detail to provide understanding of the major
activities that occurred over the past quarter. Please detail the upcoming major activities.

2. Promoting Equitable Outcomes: Your organization is required to report and describe efforts to date and

intended outcomes to promote equity.1 Each update should include qualitative and quantitative data.

a. Describe efforts to promote equitable outcomes, including how programs were designed with
equity in mind. Describe any strategies used to prioritize economicand racial equity.

b. Are there particular historically underserved, marginalized, or adversely affected groups that you
intend to serve within your jurisdiction?

C. How equal and practical is the ability for residents or businesses to become aware of the services
funded by the County Recovery Grant?

d. Are there differences in levels of access to benefits and services across groups? Are there
administrative requirements that result in disparities in ability to complete applications or meet

eligibility criteria?

€. Areintended outcomes focused on closing gaps, reaching universal levels of service, or disaggregating
progress by race, ethnicity, or other equity dimensions where relevant for the policy objective?

f.  Describe any constraints or challenges that impacted project success in terms of increasing equity.

3. What challenges has your organization encountered? How are you addressing them?

4. Provide an overview of the outreach that was done in the community to provide an awareness about the services
being provided.

5. Describe any collaborations built among and between agencies and persons serving this population.
6. Ifyour organization has received other funds to assist with the implementation of programs and services, please

describe how these funds are being used. In your response, please detail how the use of all funds will assist with
the overall approach for the pandemic recovery.

1 Equity is defined in the Executive Order 13985 On Advancing Racial Equity and Support
for Underserved Communities Through the Federal Government, as issued on January 20,
2021.

14
CRF INTERLOCAL — MVWD ~ WATER IMPROVEMENTS



Moapa Valley WD - Water Improvements -
revised

Final Audit Report 2022-12-23
Created: 2022-12-21
By: Jennifer Serpa (Jennifer.Serpa@ClarkCountyNV.gov)
Status: Signed
Transaction I1D: CBJCHBCAABAAGNhSAwcEzr_2E0V.JwNeubSy5DxKU4mao6

"Moapa Valley WD - Water Improvements - revised" History

T3 Document created by Jennifer Serpa (Jennifer.Serpa@ClarkCountyNV.gov)
2022-12-21 - 10:38:56 PM GMT

Document emailed to Lisa Logsdon (lisa.logsdon@clarkcountyda.com) for signature
2022-12-21 - 10:39:26 PM GMT

™ Email viewed by Lisa Logsdon (lisa.logsdon@clarkcountyda.com)
2022-12-23 - 0:37:33 AM GMT

% Document e-signed by Lisa Logsdon (lisa.logsdon@clarkcountyda.com)
Signature Date: 2022-12-23 - 0:44:54 AM GMT - Time Source: server

@ Agreement completed.
2022-12-23 - 0:44:54 AM GMT

Powered by
Adobe
Acrobat Sign

©




